permission to the payment of a 
compensation that is his opinion 
reasonable, in general a reasonable 
compensation amounting to the agreed 
fee. In the event of breach of this 
article, the Client will also owe the 
Contractor a penalty in the amount of € 
15.000,- (in words: fifteen thousand 
euros) which is not liable to mitigation, 
without prejudice to any other of the 
Contractor’s claims for compensation. 

4.8.2  After the Client has signed the project 
proposal from the Contractor for a 
fixed-price vacancy package (basic 
vacancy services or advanced vacancy

[...]

salaried employment, during the term 
of the Agreement or any extension 
thereof and during 12 months 
thereafter. In the event of infringement 
of this article, the Client will each time 
owe the Contractor an immediately due 
and payable fine of € 25.000,- (in 
words: twenty-five thousand euros).  

3. The provisions in the Assignment, 
which must expressly or by their nature 
remain in force after the end or the 
termination of the Assignment, will 
remain in force after the end or 
termination, including but not limited 
to, articles 6, 8, 9, 11, 16 sub clause 2